San Francisco HIV Prevention Planning Council (HPPC)

Co-Chairs Report

May 10, 2007
Announcements:

Billie-Jean Kanios has resigned from the HPPC. She has given a lot of time and dedication to the Council. We wish her the best in all her future endeavors.  We are grateful that she will continue to be involved with the Points of Integration between Prevention and Care Committee.
African American Action Plan:

The group met and discussed counseling and testing data and substance use among African Americans. The group also looked at strategies from other cities regarding action plans.  This group will present today.
Health Related Absence Policy Work Group:

The workgroup had its second meeting on May 3rd.  This meeting was facilitated by Kym Dorman from Harder and Co.  We discussed possible strategies to address health related absences which were raised at last month’s meeting.  The group will have its final meeting to develop recommendations for a health related absence policy on June 7, 2007 from 9:30 AM-11:00 AM.  The group will present the recommendations to the HPPC at the July meeting.
Urban Coalition of HIV Prevention Services (UCHAPS):

Gayle Burns and Perry Rhodes III, representing the HPPC and Elizabeth Davis and Israel Nieves-Rivera, representing the HIV Prevention Section will be attending the UCHAPS meeting in New Orleans, Louisiana on May 19th and 20th.  Elizabeth Davis is the Government alternate. She is attending in place of Eileen Loughran for this meeting.

The meeting topics include, voting on the UCHAPS Strategic Plan, and HIV Prevention Interventions and Initiatives for African American Women.  UCHAPS will also be conducting its yearly meeting with Kevin Fenton, M.D., Ph.D., Director of the National Center for HIV, STD, and TB Prevention (NCHSTP) and Rob Janssen, Director of the Division of HIV/AIDS Prevention (DHAP).
HPPC meeting: Panel discussion on Social Marketing 
A meeting on this topic is planned for the July 12th HPPC. For additional information, please contact Vincent Fuqua at vincent.fuqua@sfdph.org.
Late HIV Testing in San Francisco:
The “Late HIV Testing in San Francisco” report has been approved by Steering. An electronic version has been sent out to members. It is also available on the website. The recommendations in the report will be followed up & reported on by the Points of Integration committee.
Membership Recruitment
Membership/Community Liaison Committee has opened recruitment of new members, specifically Latino/as.  The committee is actively recruiting new members to fill in a current gap in representation among Latino/a populations as identified by the HPPC.  All council members were asked to assist in the recruitment process by encouraging interested individuals to apply.  Membership/CL Committee will send out recruitment letters to Latino-specific HIV Prevention agencies in San Francisco.  For further questions about membership recruitment, please contact Betty Chan Lew at (415) 554-9494.
Project STOREE:

Project STOREE (San Francisco Tells Our Real Experience Through Evaluation) is an effort to design and implement evaluation efforts that are meaningful to San Francisco’s HIV prevention community. The goal is to tell the story of all the amazing HIV prevention work being done in San Francisco – what is working, as well as where we could do even better. The Project STOREE Working Group will have its final meetings this month. At these meetings, they will make plans for getting feedback on the evaluation plan they developed. Stakeholders to give feedback include HPPC, providers, and funders (CDC and the State Office of AIDS).
Current Project STOREE initiatives include:

· Special evaluation projects – Six agencies are analyzing program data to tell a story about client need, important HIV cofactors, and/or program outcomes. (Findings due to be released in late 2007)

· Qualitative evaluation – Three agencies are working with qualitative researchers to document the “how and why” behind their successful HIV prevention efforts. (Findings due to be released in late 2007)

· Core variables – All HERR and PWP agencies are collecting a basic set of standardized data on their clients and services, which will reveal who is being reached in San Francisco and lead to identification of gaps in services. (Data available upon request starting in approximately June 2007)
For more information, contact Dara Coan, Evaluation Coordinator, 415-552-9126, dara.coan@sfdph.org

Committee Updates:
Membership/Community Liaison Committee:

The Membership/CL Committee met on 4/9/2007.  This committee approved opening mid-year recruitment to fill the gap in Latino representation on the HPPC, as was discussed at Steering.  This committee also approved the June 14th HPPC community meeting with focus on HIV and Transgender issues in San Francisco.  Membership/CL Committee will work closely with the Transgender Advisory Group to plan and develop the HPPC community meeting.  

The diversity training for the HPPC will be held on September 13, 2007 ---PLEASE SAVE THE DATE!

The next meeting will take place on May 14, 2007 from 2:00-4:00 PM.
Points of Integration between Prevention and Care:
The Points of Integration (POI) Committee between Prevention and Care met on Monday, May 7.  The committee decided on an alternative date for September due to a conflict with Labor Day.  The new date for the September POI meeting will be Monday, September 10 (3-5 pm).  The group discussed next steps for Serosorting and Harder and Co. will start preparing a document which will reflect the conversation thus far (definitions, pros and cons, literature review, etc.) and we will continue to discuss and work on this issue during the year.  The committee also followed up on the late testing recommendations and will present these at a future HPPC meeting.  POI also began discussing Scope of Practice for Prevention with Positives (PwP) and will continue this topic at next month’s meeting on June 4.
Show Me the Data!  Getting Ready for SF’s Next HIV Prevention Plan:
The committee met on 5/3 and continued discussing alternative BRP models. The group  discussed concerns and limitations to the BRP model presented. At the next meeting, Harder & Co. will present revised models which will incorporate the suggestions of the group.  This committee will do a mid-year presentation to the HPPC in August. The next meeting is scheduled for 6/7 from 2:30-4:30 pm.
Substance Use Issues and Structural Solutions:

The committee met on 5/3/07 and reviewed potential structural recommendations. The group discussed recommendations at both the city and national level. The committee voted to extend their meeting time by 30 minutes. The next meeting is scheduled for 6/7/07 from 3:00-5:00 pm.
Follow-up on Questions from 4/12 Council meeting:

Several questions about the epi presentations were submitted on index cards. Here are the responses, based on consultation with Willi McFarland, Chief, HIV Epidemiology Section, SFDPH.
Question: Most folks agree that among MSM-IDU (and perhaps other IDU populations)

that it is sex and not needle sharing that is driving the epidemic. Is it possible to break down the consensus numbers by sexual vs. needle sharing risk with this group to determine if this is in fact the case? If not, how can we go about assessing this using existing data?
Answer:  It would be very, very hard to break down the consensus numbers in this way.  Another approach to answering this question indirectly might be to analyze the sexual and needle-sharing behaviors of IDU clients of HIV prevention services, and compare the prevalence of unprotected sex to the prevalence of sharing injection equipment.  This data is available from the core variables dataset, as well as through HIV counseling and testing data.  In addition, there is ample published evidence that HIV seroconversion among IDUs is associated with sexual risk behavior.  See below for one published study based in San Francisco:
1:  Lancet. 2001 May 5;357(9266):1397-401.

Sexual transmission of HIV-1 among injection drug users in San Francisco, USA: risk-factor analysis.

Kral AH, Bluthenthal RN, Lorvick J, Gee L, Bacchetti P, Edlin BR.

BACKGROUND: Many new HIV-1 infections in the USA occur in injection drug users(IDUs). HIV-1seroconversion of IDUs is mainly associated with injection-related risk factors. Harm- reduction programmes concentrate on injection-risk behaviour. We aimed to establish whether injection or sexual risk factors, or both, were associated with HIV-1antibody seroconversion of street-recruited IDUs in San Francisco, from 1986 to 1998. METHODS: IDUs were enrolled every 6 months from four community sites. We did a nested case-control study comparing 58 respondents who seroconverted between visits with 1134 controls who remained seronegative. Controls were matched with cases by sex and date. Adjusted odds ratios and 95% CI were calculated for men and women by use of conditional logistic regression. FINDINGS: Men who had sex with men were 8.8 times as likely to seroconvert (95% CI 3.7-20.5) as heterosexual men. Women who reported having traded sex for money in the past year were 5.1 times as likely as others to seroconvert (95% CI 1.9-13.7). Women younger than 40 years were more likely to seroconvert than those 40 years or older (2.8 [1.05-7.6]), and women who reported having a steady sex-partner who injected drugs were less likely to seroconvert than other women (0.32 [0.11-0.92]). INTERPRETATION: HIV-1 seroconversion of street-recruited IDUs in San Francisco is strongly associated with sexual behaviour. HIV-1risk might be reduced by incorporation of innovative sexual-risk-reduction strategies into harm-reduction programmes.

Question:  What sources are being consulted about sexual practices, HIV risk, and new infections among FTM?

Answer:  The data are nearly non-existent for FTM.  The most comprehensive source of information for FTM in San Francisco is probably the Transgender Community Health Project (TCHP) conducted in 1997 by Kristen Clements, and that data is 10 years old.  An action step the HPPC could take it to prioritize a needs assessment or a study.
Question:  Can it be better illustrated how the population increase among MSM masks an even greater reduction in new HIV infections than is immediately apparent in the numbers?  [In other words, could you give us a few other scenarios - how many new infections would we have had without the population increase but with the new incidence rate, with the pop increase but the old incidence rate, etc.]

Answer:  See attached slides 1 through 4.
Question:  There was some discussion about whether the rate of infection among MSM can still be accurately characterized as epidemic, given that it seems to be leveling off, and given that it is far lower than it was in the 1980's. Does the SFDPH still stand behind the characterization of "epidemic" or is there another in between word we could use that's more than endemic but less than epidemic?
Answer:  We could very well characterize HIV among MSM (and even HIV in general) as "endemic."  We may in fact be in a long-term period of high and stable prevalence and incidence. This merits further discussion and could have implications for how we think about prevention and prevention needs.

See slide 5 (attached), which shows how an endemic would look in the long-term that would fit the current estimates (includes all BRPs).
Question:  Is the assertion that HIV incidence disease has "crested" based on statistically significant decreases between 2001 and 2006, with supportive evidence of decreasing indicators? Recognizing the huge work entailed, would year by year estimates (2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006) give more power to the "HIV incidence cresting" contention? And [again] how does this affect whether we define the epidemic as an epidemic, or have we really reached endemic levels?

Answer:  In brief, no.  It is not based on a statistical test of HIV incidence backed up with supporting evidence.  It based on the weight of all the information at hand.  Statistical tests can only be run in the context of a study, where there is data for a defined sample.  The consensus estimates are not data, nor is there a defined sample. Further, there is no "central incidence study” on which you could run statistical tests and make a generalization to the larger population.  There are several incidence studies but none is THE incidence study.  For example, would it be incidence at STD clinic?  Testing sites? New diagnosis? Vaccine cohort?  Moreover, it could be possible that an incidence study did not show rates going down, but if everything else did (behavior, STDs, prevalence, etc.) then the weight of evidence could still favor a decreasing interpretation.
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